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About the data in this report

Your Voice survey - final results for June 2022
* Type: An omnibus, controlled-access online CFIB survey.

* Active dates: June 9-30, 2022.

* Results: Based on responses from 2,533 CFIB members who are owners of Canadian independent businesses, from
all sectors and regions of the country.

* For comparison purposes, a probability sample with the same number of respondents would have a margin of
error of +/-1.9%, 19 times out of 20.
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Results featured in this report
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_M_ State of small business in Canada 14 - 21

* 54% are making less than normal sales, 62% still with pandemic debt, 78% currently under pandemic stress
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* Small businesses are split on most travel restrictions, but 58% want lifting of federal masking requirements
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71% of small business owners agree it is important their business remains in their family or extended family

Most also believe business transfers should be taxed the same way whether it's to family or a third party
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A strong majority of businesses think that government
misunderstands the cost pressures they are facing

(CANADA; % response)

Federal governmnent 14 20
My provincial government 23 28
My municipal government 23 26

B Really understand OSomewhat understand Don’t know/Unsure OSomewhat misunderstand ®Really misunderstand

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = between 2,475 and 2,490 per option.

Question: "To what extent do you think the following levels of government understand the cost pressures that your business is facing when they make decisions (such as when they change
taxes, consider paid sick day policies or deliver building permits)?”

Note: Not shown in the middle of the bars are the shares of respondents indicating “Don’t know/Unsure”.
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Perception that government understands business cost pressures
is low overall across all provinces

CANADA (NET "Understand”; % response)

Federal

government BC g .8
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My municipal
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Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = between 2,475 and 2,490 per option.

Question: “To what extent do you think the following levels of government understand the cost pressures that your business is facing when they make decisions (such as when they
change taxes, consider paid sick day policies or deliver building permits).”

Notes: 1) “NET Understand” includes respondents that selected “Really understand” and “Somewhat understand”.

2) *Small sample size (<40).
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Low understanding by government of business cost pressures is
also prevalent across sectors

CANADA: Federal Gov. =

Agriculture 9%
Construction 10%
Transportation 11%
Finance, Insurance, Real Estate 12%
Personal, Miscellaneous Services 14%
Hospitality 15%

Retail 15%

(NET "Understand”; % response)

-16%

22%
25%
24%
34%
26%
20%
23%

Provincial Gov. -@ 25%

34%
22%
18%
29%
24%
26%
25%

Manufacturing
Enterprise & Admin. Management
Professional Services
Wholesale
Social Services
Natural Resources*

Arts, Recreation & Information

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = between 2,475 and 2,490 per option.
Question: “To what extent do you think the following levels of government understand the cost pressures that your business is facing when they make decisions (such as when they

change taxes, consider paid sick day policies or deliver building permits)?”

Notes: 1) “NET Understands” includes respondents that selected “Really understand” and “Somewhat understand”.

2) *Small sample size (<40).

16%
16%
18%
18%
21%
22%
29%

Municipal Gov. -5 26%

25%
32%
29%
33%
21%
31%
29%

27%
33%
27%
24%
26%
25%
19%
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Businesses strongly support federal tax relief to help with cost
pressures (with consistent support across all provinces and sectors)

(CANADA; % response)

Lower the federal small business tax rate to 8% (currently 9%) 17

(8]

N >

Provide Canada Pension Plan (CPP) relief (such as freezing increases, introducing a

CPP rebate for small businesses to mitigate planned increases, etc.) 6 24

Ensure all carbon tax revenues collected from small businesses are returned to them
in the form of rebates

67 16

b

Raise the federal small business deduction to $600,000 (currently $500,000) 6 22

Increase the Lifetime Capital Gains Exemption (LCGE) for non-farm businesses to “T
$1,000,000

Split the payment of Employment Insurance (EIl) premiums 50/50 between employers
and employees

~1
N

-
o

HEEE -

Freeze the federal carbon backstop at its current level “I
BT ¢ |

Exempt spouses from the income-splitting test 8

B Strongly support  OSomewhat support Don’t know/Unsure Not applicable = OSomewhat oppose B Strongly oppose

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = between 2,264 and 2,304 per option.
Question: “Please indicate if you would support or oppose each of the following potential federal measures. (Select one for each line)”
Note: Not shown in the middle of the bars are the shares of respondents indicating “Don’t know/Unsure” and “Not applicable”.
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Prices and Interest Rates




8 in 10 businesses raised their prices more than usual in the past
12 months

(% response)

CANADA MB 60 86 Construction 69 92
ing YA 23 |
qc = 82 Manufacturing 67 90
Wholesale 64 88
BC 53 80 Hospitality 53 86
ON 53 80 Retail 60 85
: Transportation 56 84
A lot/bit PE* 50 | 80
more Canada 50 79
CA 50 79 Pers. Misc. Services 35 73
NS = 79 Ent. & Admin. Mgmt 43 70
Agriculture 36 69
SK 49 78 Arts, Rec. & Info. 65
B Yes, a lot more than in a usual year NB 41 76 Prof. Services [JE) 65
oy s more s vl e — Fin s k. T &2
’ AB 42 29 71
W Yes, but less than in a usual year Natural Resources* 58
Don’t know/Unsure NL* 49 69 Social Services B2 58

mNo

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = 2,316.
Question: “Has your business raised its prices in the past 12 months?”
Notes: 1) Usual year = pre-pandemic year. 2) *Small sample size (<40).  3) Not shown in the middle of the pie: shares of respondents indicating “Don’t know/Unsure”.
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The top drivers causing business owners to increase prices over
the last 12 months include input, fuel and labour costs

(CANADA; % response)

Input costs and product availability (materials, ingredients,
etc.)

(o°]
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Transportation and fuel costs

Labour costs

N
(o)

Government costs (taxes, fees, permits, etc.)

N
(6]
w
w

I w
I

N

N

-
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N
w
N
O
w
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Rent and/or mortgage costs

Borrowing costs (interest and/or principal repayment)

Investments in new technology

Other

—

o
O

w

N

w

o]

@ Major driver OMinor driver Don’t know/Unsure Not applicable B Not a driver

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = between 1,140 and 2,006 per option.
Question: “Please indicate how much the following elements have driven your decision to raise prices in your business in the past 12 months.”
Note: Not shown in the middle of the bars are the shares of respondents indicating “Don’t know/Unsure” and “Not applicable”.
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Top drivers of price increases by businesses in the past 12
months, Canada, by sector

(% indicating element is a major driver)

T T T T

Fuel Arts, Recreation & Information Fuel

Agriculture

89% 86% 44% 81% 62% 46%

Natural Resources* I;l;;l 76% 249 Finance, Insurance, Real Estate 64% '21;[ 579
Construction 939 I;L;;l 66% Professional Services 62% 51% ';%;l
Manufacturing 979 I;LB';} 64% Enterprise & Admin. Management I;i;l 79% 64%
Wholesale I;g;)l 879 48% Social Services 66% 579 I;%;l
Retal = | o 50% Hospitality o | o | o
Transportation I;l;;l 69% 55 Personal, Miscellaneous Services 7% 65% '2;;[

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = between 1,140 and 2,006 per option.
Question: “Please indicate how much the following elements have driven your decision to raise prices in your business in the past 12 months.”
Answer choices: Fuel = “Transportation and fuel costs”; Inputs = “Input costs and product availability (materials, ingredients, etc.); Labour = “Labour costs”

Notes: 1) Results shown are for the response to “major driver”.
2) *Small sample size (<40).
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About 7 in 10 business owners report that their business is

negatively impacted by rising interest rates

CANADA

Negative

impact

B Significant negative impact OMinor negative impact
Don’t know/Unsure O Minor positive impact

W Significant positive impact No impact

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = 2,298.

PE*
NL*
Qc
AB
NB
MB
BC
CA
NS
SK

ON

(% response)
G 50 |90
51 75

28 75
37 74
30 73
31 71
M 40 |70
30 69
33 68
I 41 | 67
29 66

Transportation
Agriculture

Arts, Rec. & Info
Wholesale

Fin. Ins. & ect
Manufacturing
Construction

Retail

Natural Resources*
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt.
National

Hospitality

Pers., Misc. Services
Prof. Services

Social Services

|40 IEEEEENE
EZ 43 (77
W 48 |76
| 27 EERTEERN/
EV 2 )74
| 27 RN
|35 IR

Il 41 |70
BN 50 |70
[ 29 EZTEEN(
MEC 39 ] 69
I 27 | 68

[ 33 EEEENY

Sl 42 | 63
N 31 | 61

Question: “The Bank of Canada has recently raised interest rates and may raise them again in the coming months. How are raising interest rates impacting your business?”

Note: *Small sample size (<40).
13
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State of Small Business




State of Small Business

Small businesses are still feeling the impacts of the pandemic, with about half making less than normal
sales (54%), just under two thirds still reporting pandemic related debt (62%) and about 4 in 5 indicating
they are still under pandemic stress (78%).

s Ay
\ = S 2
= b S
Less than normal revenues With pandemic debt Still under pandemic stress

54% 62% 78%

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9 - 30, 2022, final results, n (sales) = 2,278, n (debt) = 2,275 and n (stress) = 2,281.
Data also available at Small Business Recovery Dashboard https://initiative.cfib-fcei.ca/dashboard/.
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https://initiative.cfib-fcei.ca/dashboard/

As of June 2022, over 1 in 2 Canadian small businesses have
not yet returned to normal revenues

= Up to half of normal revenues = More than half of normal revenues = Normal or better than normal revenues
(50% and less) (51% to 94%) (95%+)
100%
Mid-June, 2020 Mid-January .
80% making less than (2021 peak) 75% 90%
normal sales / making less than
80%
70%
------------------------------------------- f 60%
Mid-October .
(2020 trough) M End-June 50%
66% making less than (2021 trough)
40%
than normal sales End-June 2022
54% making less 30%

than normal sales

20%

10%

=
[J |J |A s 10 IN |D |J [F M A M [J | J lA IS [0 [N |J |F [M A [J
2020 2022

2021

‘ 54% of Canadian business are still not making normal sales, down 2 percentage points from April 2022.

Source: CFIB, COVID-19 and Your Voice surveys - June 2020 to June 2022.
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Businesses making less than normal revenues, June 2022
(By province and sector, % response)

71
59 58
55 55 54
54 51 50 48
49 40
41 33
46 42 42 40 38 37 35
30
! 13 1 ! E (E 10
NL* AB NS MB ON QC SK NB PE*
W 0%-50% of normal revenues 051%-94% of normal revenues
65 64 64
62 60 59
54 53
48
48 47 45 44 42
39 37
48
53 43
53 48 40 36 32
37 33 33
s || o
25
Soc. Services  Hospitality Ent. & Admin. Arts, Rec. &  Pers./Misc. Retail National Construction  Agriculture Prof. Services Fin. Ins. etc. Transportation Wholesale Manufacturing Natural
Mgmt. Info. Services Resources*

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = 2,278.
Question: “How much of your usual revenues for this time of year is your business currently making?”

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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About 3 in 5 businesses are still holding pandemic debt,
2 in 5 have not been able to start repaying anything

Businesses with pandemic debt

62% of businesses are still
holding pandemic debt.

This is down 3 percentage
points from April 2022.

10
Not applicable -  All of it (100%) 75%-99% 50%-74% 25%-49% 1%-24% We have not Don’t
we did not take repaid anything know/Unsure
on any debt as a (0%)
result of the (% response)

pandemic

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = 2,275.
Question: “How much of your pandemic-related debt has your business been able to repay?”
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Businesses with pandemic debt, June 2022

(By province and sector, % response)

73 70
66 65 63 62 62 62
[ 8 | 70 ] 54
70
) ) ﬁ i E
NL* PE* NS AB QC NB ON CA SK MB

B 0%-49% pandemic-debt repaid 050%-99% pandemic-debt repaid

10 7 54
L9 9 7 43
I S
48
48 40
Hospitality Ent. & Admin. Arts, Rec. & Transportation Pers./Misc.  Soc. Services Prof. Services National Retail Agriculture Manufacturing Wholesale  Construction Natural Fin. Ins. etc.

Mgmt. Info. Services Resources*

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = 2,275.
Question: “How much of your pandemic-related debt has your business been able to repay?”

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Only 1 in 5 business owners do not have pandemic stress right
now, another 1 in 5 have not recovered at all from their stress

Businesses still under pandemic stress

Ay
= =

78% of businesses are still under
pandemic-related stress.

This is down 2 percentage points
from April 2022.

12
Not applicable - never Completely recovered Partially recovered Barely recovered Not recovered at all  Don’t know/Unsure
had pandemic-related o
stress (% response)

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = 2,281.
Question: “To what degree have you recovered from your pandemic-related stress as a business owner?”
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Businesses still under pandemic stress, June 2022

(By province and sector, % response)

89 81 81
78
77 76 76 76 75 70 70
57
63 52
32
22 18 20 22 25 15 18 16 10 I
NL* AB ON CA SK BC MB NS NB PE* QC
B Not recovered at all OBarely-Partially recovered
91 91 90 88
79 79 78
76 74 74 73 71 70
62 58
66 69 65 -
44
29
B o B o o z
Hospitality  Soc. Services Ent. & Admin. Arts, Rec. & Retail Pers./Misc. National Construction Prof. Services Manufacturing Fin. Ins. etc. Transportation Wholesale Agriculture
Mgmt. Info. Services

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = 2,281.

Question: “To what degree have you recovered from your pandemic-related stress as a business owner?”

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
21

53

40

13

Natural
Resources*
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Federal Travel Restrictions




Generally, small businesses are split on federal travel restrictions,
however, the majority support eliminating random COVID tests at
the airport (66%) and removal of federal mask requirements (58%)

(1] S £ &y

Randomized COVID-19 Federal restrictions Canadians should no longer International travelers
tests at the airport should requiring masks should be have to be vaccinated in order  should no longer have to be
be eliminated removed to travel vaccinated to visit Canada

00

m Net Agree Net Disagree

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = between 2,266 and 2,269 per option.
Question: “Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.”
Note: Percentage will not add to 100% (answers of N/A and Unsure were excluded from these charts).
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Business Succession




7 in 10 small business owners agree it is important that their
business remains in their family or extended family,
and most want tax fairness, no matter who they sell to

It is important that our business Businesses should be taxed the same
remains in the family or whether they sell to family members
extended family or to an unrelated third party

<Y

a

B Strongly agree OSomewhat agree Don’t know/Unsure Not applicable = OSomewhat disagree  BStrongly disagree

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - June 2022 survey, June 9-30, 2022, final results, n = between 2,248 and 2,250 per option.
Question: “Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about family transfer. (Select one for each line)”
Note: Not shown in the middle of the pies are shares of respondents indicating “Don’t know/Unsure” and “Not applicable”.
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Questions or data requests Additional information

Simon Gaudreault Monthly Business Barometer
Chief Economist and Vice-President, Research cfib.ca/barometer
simon.gaudreault@cfib.ca

Small business recovery dashboard

Marvin Cruz smallbusinesseveryday.ca/dashboard/

Director, Research
marvin.cruz@cfib.ca

All CFIB research
cfib.ca/research

Andreea Bourgeois
Director, Economics

andreea.bourgeois@cfib.ca , @CFIB_FCEI_Stats
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